
. . ·._.:-. 

\ 
• C) ••• : 





The Place T o Be In 83 

Contents 

Seniors .... .. ... .... .. ...... .. ..... .. ... . 31 
Classes .... .... .. ....... ... .... ... ... ... 12 
Sports ......... .... ... ..... ...... ... .... 46 
Organizations ... ; .. ... ...... ...... .. 60 
Staff ...... .... ... .... .. .. ... .. .... ....... . 77 
Advertisements .... ... .... .. .. ..... . 83 

Morrisanian 
Morris Central School 

Morris, N.Y. 13808 

Title Page- l 



2- Theme 

MORRIS CENTRAL SCHOOL: 

M.C.S. is the Place to be in '83! 
It is a place for growing, chang
ing, and becoming the best we 
can be. M.C.S. is where the ac
tion is. Our activities become a 
part of the way we recognize 
ourselves. These are the things 
we like to do, and the places we 
like to be. 

The PLACE TO BE IN '83 

Theme- 3 



M.C.S. is a Place to Learn 

In our classes we are learning new 
and interesting things every day. 
We discover our interests in many 
areas; drama, computers, foreign 
languages, science and many oth
ers. We even had our own archeo
logical dig! 

4- Theme 
Theme- S 



:s: 
• 
Q 
• 
Ul 
• 

c::: 
rn ·-

6- Theme Theme 7 



IN MEMORIUM 

Mark will always have a special 
place in the hearts of those who 
knew him. Anyone who came in 
contact with him remembers his 
remarkable personality and his 
joy in life. He raced through his 
days with an energy we all 
admired. Mark had a spontane
ous happiness which affected ev
eryone around him. He seemed 
to be able to bring humor into 
every situation. He gave of 
himself, and made our lives 
brighter. 

Mark left with us his 
determination, his unyielding in
terests, and his unending 
dreams . Let us remember our 
happy times with Mark, as he 
would have wanted us to. 

8- Memorium 

Mark Case 

IN MEMORIUM 

Mrs. Luella Miller 

We fondly remember Mrs. Luella 
Miller, a part of our school lives 
for eighteen years. 

She worked as an aide in the of
fice, the kindergarten, and the 
library. She often volunteered to 
chaperone school events and was 
always a smiling part of our 
school scene. 

She was an active sports 
enthusiast and could often be 
found rooting for our teams at 
games. She possessed. a truly 
youthful spirit and sense of fun. 
Remember when she dressed up 
along with the kids for "greaser" 
day? 

Most of all, she seemed to really 
like us and believe in us and, in 
turn, was loved by all. 

Memorial-9 



DEDICATION 

We, the 1983 Year book Staff 
dedicate our yearbook to a lovely 
lady who taught most of us in 
First Grade: Mrs. Dutcher. 

Mrs. Dutcher has taught at Mor
ris Central School for seventeen 
years. Most of these years she 
has taught first grade. This year 
she taught Kindergarten. We all 
have fond memories of one of 
our favorite teachers. 

Remember all the times when we 
would get too noisy and she 
would patiently remind us that 
we "did not need to yell to be 
heard"? No one will forget her 
quiet manner and her never-end
ing patience. She guided us 
through our beginnings at M.C.S. 
with a gentleness we will never 
forget. 

10- Dedication 

Bottom: Mrs. Zeiner, Mrs. Douglas, Mrs. 
Torrey, Row two: Mrs. Weisburger, Mrs. 
Boggs, Mr. Holcomb, Mrs. Kroger, Miss 

Bassani Row three: Mrs. Haight, Mrs. 
Moscos, Mrs. Perkins Top: Mrs. Dixson, 
Mrs. Dutcher 

11 



Hey! This learning stuff is fun! 

Wow! Look! This is where we 
start. This year we have two 
kindergartens at M.C.S. New 
changes are nap time and lunch, 
(which we all like). We're 
growing and learning with the 
help of our teachers : Mrs. 
Dutcher and Mrs. Dixon. 

Bottom: A. Bowers, S. Santiago, M. Sulli
van, J. McCook, S. Pegg, M. Amatuccio, S. 
Tracy, Middle: J. Lawton, A. Kertzman, D. 
Miller, R. Chambers, C . Barton, P. 

Bottom: J. Scott, J. Schaffer, P. Seeley, J. 
Lawton, S. Grant, K. Leonard, T. Newell, M. 
Boynton, Middle: A. Chaplin, J. Cahill, R. 
Myers, J. Maerz, B. Palmer, L. Bassett, J. Sui-

Colburn, B. Hazzard, Top: Mrs. Dixson, C . 
Edgett, J. Haag, D. Harris, D. Decker, D. 
Douglas, R. Harrington, N. Musser 

!ivan, Top: Mrs. Dutcher, J. Finneran, F. 
Steventon, R. Pope, B. Holcombe, B. Ryther, 
T. Ferguson, D. Cooper 

KINDERGARTEN 
We Learn to wait Quitely in line. 

12- Kindergarten 

Bottom: J. Hillis, N. Elliott, A. Carvin, 
K. Hopper, E. Brown, T. Brimmer, D. 
Jackson, Row 2: N. Moore, J. Kopp, J. 
Ahern, J. Starcher, K. Webster, R. 
Conklin, K. Johnston, W. Tooley, Row 

A Place To Start 
Now WHO needed Help?? 

Wanta have a Snowball Fight? Meet my cat, 
Snowball . 

Well, Here's the place we start. 
We start to read and do math, too. 
We even get to stand in line for 
our lunch. We work hard. but its 
worth it. We even start playing on 
the big playground, with all the 
big kids. WE THINK WE'VE 
FOUND A GREAT PLACE TO 
START!! 

I like you, really I do! 

3: J. Barton, B. Draker, D. Gregory, N. Mrs . Zeiner Row 5 : B. Asquith, K . 
Dixson, R. Llewellyn, D. Kopp, T. Haag, M. Hunt, R. Lints, J. Coyle, K. 
Ashcraft, B. Wood, M. Miller Row 4: J. Harrington, S. Enck 
Adair, C . Schield, J. Matteson, G. 
Vaugh, J. Lawton, R. Maerz, A. Wilson, 

First Grade- 13 



l4- 2nd Grade 

We're taken our 
first step up. We are 
having lots of fun 
being tutored by the 
sixth graders. This 
is a big difference 
from first grade. 
We're learning new 
concepts in math 
and we're always 
brushing up on our 
3 R's: reading, 'riting 
and 'rithmetic! 

Oops! Where's my relief pitcher? 

Why don't they leave us alone? 

SECOND GRADE 
Bottom left to right: T. Cooper, J. Brunschmid, J. 
Moore, C. Bunn, A. Guerriero, G . Joy, S. Phillips, Row 
2: D. Scott, B.J. Seeley, R. Tracy, J. MacLeman, T. 
Harrington, D. Washburn, E. Rock, Row 3: R. Lawton, 
J. Bassett, R. Elliott, K. Martin, D. Quiten, K. Maerz, J. 

Perry, Row 4: Mrs. Torrey, J. Kays, M. Bemis, T. 
Kenyon, M. Jones, J. Jackson, E. Burnett, Top: B. Sher
wood, T. Carvin, A. Turnbull, S. Veres, M. Madsen, J. 
Barton, S. Hoag. 

Bottom Left to right: J. Cook, G . Conklin, D. 
Lambert, M. Johnson, K. Matson, T. Hoag, 
W. Miller, Row 2: J. Neh, E. Hoppper, T. 
Baldwin, S. Whiteman, A. Lull, P. Maerz, D. 

This should keep them satisfied 
for a while. 

THIRD GRADE! 

Kaye, D. Jackson, Row 3: M. Barton, J. 
Morehouse, M. Palmer, D. Ryther, B. Barton, 
R. Tilley, T. Moore, J. Moore, J. Walley, Row 
4: Mrs. Weisberger, A. Kristofik, H. Stafford, 

You don't give up, do you? 

J. Vough, W . Miller, C. Lernihan, F. Fusco, 
R. Myers, Top: Mrs. Boggs, S. Bosco, C . 
Goodson, A. Joy, F. Hoag, J. Waffle, M. 
Holdridge, K. Baker. 

We're halfway there to being 6th 
graders! This is the year we 
learn to write in cursive and, 
boy! what fun we're having. We 
learn all about dinosaurs and 
we're learning how to do more 
complex mathematical computa
tions. It's a busy year! 

3rd Grade- 15 



Bottom: J. Nye, P . Kertzman, J. Stamus, J. 
Moskos, J. Kays, J. Williams, Row 2: J. Roffe, 
B. Ferenbach, T. Boggs, B. Boccafogli, E. 
Seeley, Row 3: C. Bemis, J. Schaffer, J. Cur
tis, R. Brimmer, R. Johnston, Row 4: S. 

Birdsall, S . Vosburgh, J. Tooley, C. 
Goodspeed, J. Pegg, Top: H . Card, S. 
Weidman, P. Card, J. Maerz, B. Wagner. 
Side of Picture Mrs. Douglas. Off We go to music land! 

Bye Courtney! See ya later. 

Here it comes! But what is it? 

l6- 4th Grade 

Bottom left to right: J. Elliott, J. Moore, J. 
Cooper, S. VanZandt, M. Vough, T. Drake 
P. Teed, R. Cook, D. Gaiser, T. Baker, Top: 

Richard you ham. Read your book 
like the rest of us! 

WEARE 
I 
I 

Bottom: ]. Brunschmid, M. Ferguson, J. 
Lernihan, C . Matteson, V. Wood, C. 
Baldwin, M. Boynton, T. Hoag, Row 2: D. 
Osterhout, H. Bunn, C. Clark, H. Burnett, 

T. Tilley, B. Lettis, R. Barbieri, W. Valen
tine, J. Cameron, D. Decker, P. Bosco, 
Row 3: A. Stevens, C. Nye, K. Kodrich, 
K . Asquith, J. Ahern, A. Rendo, T. 

Bassett, C. Gould, J. Webster, Top: C. 
Gould, A. Witt, R. Veres, H. Parmalee, 
M. Matteson, L. Sorensen, Mr. Holcombe 

S. Neer, S. Shields, K. Flynn, C. Wood, S. 
Brodrick, C. Hansen, A. Hillis, C . Cham
ber~, J. Matherly, Mrs. Moskos 

This year we're trying a combina
tion grade due to the fact of two all 
day kindergartens. Mrs. Moskos is 
the lucky teacher and we are the 
lucky 4th-5th combination. The 
fourth grade is busy learning spell
ing and history which they'll need 
later. This year we'll also learn how 
to play the recorder. While the 
fourth grade is out making music 
the fifth grade is out exploring all 
the trees in the Morris area. What 
fun! 

Who me? 
I'm listening really. 

! TRYING SOMETHING NEW 

5th Grade- 17 



Here we are the leaders of the 
Sixth Grade Safety Patrol Guards. 

OUR PLACE 
Well, We've made it to our 
place, SIXTH GRADE! We're not 
little kids anymore, and we're 
looking forward to Jr. High. We 
have a lot of responsibility being 
on Safety Patrol. We make sure 
the younger children get to 
school safely. Some of us are 
very busy in band and chorus, 
but we can always find time to 
talk to a friend, or share a laugh 
on the playground. 

We look forward to our trip to 
Washington in May, and all the 
new friends we'll meet. For this 
year, sixth grade is the place to 
be in 83. And, we're not com
plaining one bit 

!8- 6th Grade 

SIXTH GRADE 

I'm on Safety Patrol. So there! 
I'm cool! 

Do you understand the plan, yet? 

You better not be plotting 
against me. 

Bottom row: B. Frederick, F. Bunn, A. 
Card L. Waffle, H. Adair, J. Roffe, A. 
Church, J. Waffle, W. Hirt, K. Kokell, 
M. Moorehouse. Row 2: A. Boest, S. 
Flynn, R. Brimmer, T. Norton, S. Parker, 
C. Gregory, B. Page, L. Pegg, S. Mitch-

ell, M. Goodspeed, R. Chambers, A. 
Valentine. Row 3: Mrs. Haight, B. Fish, 
D. Hull, D. Tilley, M. Walley, K. Layton, 
P . Hunt , D . Treiber, B. Palmer, M . 
Fortune, T. Hirt, Mrs. Perkins. Row 4: C. 
Sorensen, D. Decker, M. Alger, E. Palm-

Don't you ever stop? 
No more pictures, 
please 

er, M. Steventon, M. Curtin, D. 
Boccafogli, W. Moore. Row 5: D. Foster, 
T. Rehrmann, B. Lull, G . Novak, G. 
Lernihan, A. Fiske, K. Kristofik 

Smile. Another picture? Oh 
well. 

Quick, take a picture. I'll give 
you a smile. 

6th Grade- 19 



A NEW PLACE 

We have finally made it to the upstairs, and 
everything is really new to us. We are taking a 
wide variety of courses, of which some, like Art 
and Shop, are really fun. This year we are becom
ing independent and learning many new things. 
This is our new place to be. 

"Chris, look, we're on Candid Camera." 

Miss. America 1999! 

"I said to GET TO WORK!" 

20- Seventh Grade 

Two against the world. 

"What a smile? I use Crest! 

Bottom Row: C. Hunt, A. Spaulding, C. 
Purdy, J. Tracy, S. Brown, J. Kokell, D. 
Matteson, R. Nichols, B. Layton Row 2: C. 
Pickens, D. Witt, N. Joy, K. Church, R. 

Elliott, L. Hughs, K. Talbot, D. Bryden Row 
3: L. Goodspeed, L. Johnson, K. Leahy, D. 
Fusco, S. Littlewood, J. Kaye, E. Vosburgh, 
H. Schaffer, K. Kokell Row 4: D. Forgit, V. 

This studying is hard work! 

Well! I'm in Junior High! 

Bourgeois, P. Stafford, S . Holcombe, B. 
Fisher, N. Sohne, K. Weidman, A. Page 
Row 5: S. Stevens, K. VanZandt, M. Bosco, 
J. McWilliams, T. Case, J. Foote, C . Valen
tine, J. Wassenaar 

Seventh Grade- 21 



A PLACE TO GROW 

We finally seem to be getting our feet 
on the ground . We're not high 
schoolers yet but we're glad we're not 
seventh graders anymore. We are tak
ing a wide variety of courses and real
ly enjoy the freedom of being upstairs. 
With each new experience we are 
changing and soon we will be ready 
to move on. This is our "Place to 
Grow" 

April, Annette, and Sherry 
are real enthused at a soc
cer game . Tracy finally 
threads a needle without 
looking. 

Bottom Row: L . Rozelle, N. Holt, E. 
Moore, T. Tilley, L. Tiffany, C. Rendo, 
W. Valentine, S. Jones, J. Gaiser, W. 
Kinney, C . Ferguson, N. Cameron, N. 
Osterhout, T. Card, L. Colburn, B. An-

22 - Bth Grade 

"You've got to be joking." 

derson, T. Cahill, L. Lull, D. Lawton, A. 
Harris, Middle: L. Lernihan, K. Moskos, 
P. Stewart, S. Schaffer, A. Bingham, A. 
Carroll, S. Waffle, S . Morehouse, T. 
Fortune, K. Ballard, R. Sohne, Top: V. 

Glidden, J. Byrne, R. Joy, D. Wheeler, 
B. Prindle, M. Holdridge, B. Brown, M. 
Wilcox, R. Gregory, R. Brigham, L. 
Gardner, W . Lobdell, R. Ballard, S. Hirt. 

Nutty Buddies 

lor 

Oh-oh, caught in the act, AGAIN!! 

Future football stars?? 

Get ready to grab her, while I get the nega
tives 

EIGHTH GRADE 

8th Grade- 23 



Friends Forever "Don't even think it . . " 

"Take a look at that one!" 

Future Rocketts practice their smiles 

24- Freshman 

A STARTING PLACE 

What a bunch of meatheads! 

"What'cha talkin' 'bout??" 

Bottom Row: C. S:paulding, D. Worden, F. 
Bunn, J. Hoffman, V. Pickens, J. Sorensen, 
J. Wassennar, K. Vaugh Row 2: M. 
Goodier, J. Page, D. Wildridge, T. Meyers, 
l 

J. Delp, C . Wilson, N. Bryden, M. Talbot, 
K. Stachina, C. Eldred Row 3: J. Ray, B. 
Holt, E. Middaugh, J. Card, D. Joy, D.J. 
Bourgeois, S. Gould, J. Gregory, R. Witt 

We are finally freshman! High 
school is a new adventure for us. 
We can now take the classes we 
want to, and we can participate 
in sports, music or cheerleading. 
Which ever path we chose to fol
low, this is a starting place for 
us! 

"My fans will love me!" 

Top Row: R. Elliott, D. Peterson, D. Adair, 
J. Leahy, J. Bryden, J. Foote, K. Sullivan, 
B. Anderson, M. Frederick 

Freshman- 25 



Bottom Row: S. Woodbeck, J. Brodrick, E. 
Shields, L. Veres, Row 2: A. Meyers, K. 
VanZandt, J. Mitchell, J. Benjamin, M. Hull, 
P. Murphy, K. Moore, S. Thompson, Row 3: 

"Where? A naked Lady?" 

We are sophomores! This year our 
classes are harder and we have many 
more of them. We have become more 
involved in extracurricular activities, 
especially sports and music . With 
each experience we are moving 
forward and learning new things. 

M. Gleussner, J. Weidman, K. Moore, · C. 
Cozzolino, R. Kaye, T. Leahy, A. Kinney, R. 
Sohne, C . Forgit, Top Row: J. Lobdeel, M. 

Fish, J. Kokell, M. Walling, S. Corpina, J. 
Robinson, S. Linton, R. Elliott, S . Holdridge, 
J. Osterhaut 

The gruesome twosome. 

A PLACE TO MOVE FOREWARD 

26- Sophomores 

"Chrissy you're not supposed to smile, it's a candid!" 

"You put the dime in, I'll make the obscene call!" 

"Let's Be Friends!" 

"Chrissy, Chrissy, Chrissy." "Now 
you can call me minnow, and you 
can call me Fish, and you can call 
me .. . " 

Sophomores-27 



We're almost there. This is 
our toughest year yet, and 
we're all hoping to make it 
through. This year is also a 
year to begin career deci
sions. Even with all our 
tough courses we are hav
ing a lot of fun and are 
looking forward to next 
year. With each day, we are 
moving closer to our senior 
year-The Place to Be! 

mmm ... good 

28-Juniors 

Looking for dudes "Are we sexy or what?! " 

"What???" 

Bottom Row: S. Clark, T. Wood, S. Sher
wood, K. Hirt, D. VanZandt, R. Sargent, M. 
Musser, B. Webster, M. Wilcox, A. Jones, S. 
Spaulding, L. Sorensen, E. Watson, Row 2: 
L. Layton, P. Boggs, D. Fisher, S. Mitchell, 

Row 3: S. Gorton, B. Wheeler, G. Rehrmann, 
D. McWilliams, L. Tiffany, F . Cobb, L. 
Helchowski, Top Row: J. Waffle, B. Norton, 
T. Wildridge, B. Wildridge, R. Stachina, M. 
Bassett. 

"Us copy, never!" 

"Die you swine!" 

0 
~ 
H 
Cl) 
UJ 
0 

......t 

0 

Juniors- 29 



Paul & Leila Marquit's 

Morris and New Berlin 

Big M Midstate 

Presents ... 

"DOIN' OUR THING" 

30- Advertisements 

7 

Ul 
H 
0 ..... 
J:: 
Cl) 

Seniors- 31 



/ / 

32- Senior Baby Pictures Senior Baby Pictures- 33 



OUR PLACE 
The school years are almost behind 
us. We are at the top of it all. 
We've reached our goal that we 
knew we would someday reach. 
Way back at the start of school, we 
thought to become a SENIOR, we 
would have to perform some sort of 
miracle. We thought the day would 
never come when we would say, 
"This is it. I have reached the top 
of it all." 

The struggle became less than we 
anticipated. It was just a day to 
day, simple accomplishment. Some 
of us reached for stars far from us, 

Jane Brunschmid 

and success was ours. For some, we 
reached a goal that would lead to 
the stars, just one step at a time, 
and we knew success. Whatever 
our dream, we kept it. 

Now, the top of it all is here. We 
are now realizing the top which we 
had dreams of in our youth, is just 
the bottom, the beginning of life. 
We look to the future with hopes 
and dreams and confidence. We 
made it to the top of it all once, we 
can make it to the top of it all 
again. 

Physics is flustering 

AT THE TOP OF IT ALL 

Dave gets into his work 

Jennifer will take your picture, too. Pat and Mandy in SERIOUS discussion 



THE PLACES WE'VE BEEN 
The gym. The cafeteria. The locker 
room. The CLASSROOM. (ugh) The 
stage. The OFFICE. (Don't remind 
us) These are just some of the 
places we've been for the past thir
teen years. 

The gym sometimes seems like 
home. We started going to the 
dances when Safety Patrol would 
have a record hop in· sixth grade. 
We can't forget all the sports and 
our Senior Prom in the gym. 

The classrooms, though, here at 
M.C.S. gave us the access to all the 
other places. At times, we hated 
that one room, and the next day we 
loved it. 
We've grown and changed because 
of the places we've been 

Would the Queen please step forward? 

Whopper beat the Big Mac 

If I don't get this right, NO ONE will 

TOGETHER 

What a smile! 

Get it, Patti! 

Oh no! Wrong again! 

r 



38 

THE PLACES WE'RE GOING 
Today is moving so fast that we hardly have time to 
think about tomorrow. But, we do think about our 
dreams, fears and hopes. We know that there is a 
world out there just waiting for us. 

M.C.S. has given us the opportunity to look ahead. 
We've had to face the realities that soon we will be 
on our own. Some of us have decided to enter the 
business world. Some are furthering our education. 
Some will be entering the service. Whatever we de
cide to do, we know that we will give it our all. We 
will know success, and we will be a part of this new 
world. 

Of all the places there are to be, we are looking 
forward to the places we're going. 

Terry and Lisa in a traditional pose 

Rah! Cindy, RAH! 

Jeanette, try opening the book! 

Did you say you wanted your face washed, Chris? 

What a sweet smile! 



OUR PLACE 
We have heard it all, how we need to dream and reach for goals. It 
seems that every time one of us would dream, it was daydreaming in 
the middle of class, and Mr. Stafford or Mrs. Rogers would quickly 
call us back to class. But, despite the complaints from our teachers, 
we still managed to dream. 

Our dreams of the future are filled with greatness, success, happi
ness and love. We know that one day, we will be able to become all 
we really want to be. Here at M.C.S., we realize that becoming a 
senior affords us the luxury of dreaming and then the freedoms to 
follow them. 

As we reach our senior year, we begin to look at ourselves more 
realistically. We also begin to look at our dreams more realistically. 
We are given the responsibilities to try and make our dreams come 
true. It is · through this freedom that we become aware of our limita
tions and our abilities. We become aware that M.C.S. and our senior 
year has given us the chance to follow our dreams. 

Soup and books for lunch Is that all you wanted?? 

TO FOLLOW OUR DREAMS 

W hat a bunch of . .. FRIENDS 

We gottcha, Carol! 

Get off MY CASE!! 
Two pica too many, Paul! 

Yes, Jim, that's your locker. 

Jaci's best friend! 

Seniors-41 



A PLACE AWAY FROM HOME 
The prime purpose of the Rotary ex
change program is to promote 
international understanding. This is ac
complished by bringing young people 
from other countries to live and study in 
the United States, and to send youth 
from our community abroad. 

Each year the Morris Rotary Clu b 
encourages high school sophomores, 
juniors or seniors to apply for selection 
to the program. 

Students who have gone abroad: 
1970-71 Barbara Cooke Carvin Denmark 
1973-74 Mattew Dugan Australia 
1976-77 Vicki Smith Sweden 
1979-80 Jeanne· Valentine Denmark 
1980-81 Angie Carroll New 

1981-82 Melanie Johnson 
1983-84 William Wildridge 

Zealand 
Japan 
Sweden 

Students have come to Morris from The 
Netherlands, Bolivia, Australia, Sweden, 
Mexico, Japan, Argetina, Denmark, and 
the Philippines. 

Our 1983 Exchange Student: Luis Garcia 

• 

I 
'F 

BOOSTERS 

"Best Wishes" 

From 

Measure 
For 

Measure 

Main Street 
O neonta, N.Y. 

Rivino's Liquor Store, O neonta NY 
L.M. Electronics, O neonta NY 
Discount Liquor, 53 S. Main, O neonta 
Congratulations from Bouton's Fast Stop, Inc. 
Congratulations from Swiderski Family 
Good Luck! from Lulu Hilsinger 
"Chow" - Al and Gina Barden 
St. Onge Typewriters- 464 Main-O neonta 
To a prosperous future-bus # 45 
Congratulations Jrom Off the Beaten Path An-
tiques · 
Good Luck from Calico Cabin, Hartwick (Mrs. 
Lie b) 
Congrats! Brookside Tavern 
Good Luck from the Morris Hotel 
Have a great future- Morris Arco 
Congratulations graduates!-Gary W . Jacobsen 
(3ood Luck to the class of '83- John and Mary 
Peters 
Mexico A Norte- The Cellar Restaurant 
Congratulations to the Seniors- The MCS bus 
drivers 
Good Luck on the great adventure- Pie in the 
Sky 
Good Luck Seniors-Sidney and Carol Kaye 
Congratulations! From N.F. Wilber Company 
Good Luck to the Class of '83- Broad St. Li
quor 
Best Wishes from Valentine Pochy 
Congrats! - Kathy and Sam Libby 
Success always! Sophie and Perry Dixson 

Compliments of 

The H.W. 
Naylor 

Company 

Morris N.Y. 
(607)263-51 45 

Advertiseme nts- 43 





In the spring, most of our tal
ented athletes can be found on 
the ball field . Last year the 
girls' had an uphill struggle, 
and the boys were on a down
hill slide. This year we know 
our teams can turn it around 
and be baseball and softball 
CHAMPS! 

46- Softball, Baseball 

ON THE BALL Volleyball 

Although the gir Is volley ball 
team finished out the season with 
a 4-4 record, it does not reflect 
the overall talent and ability the 
team p ossesses . Even though 
many of this year's team will be 
leaving us, we look forward to 
another, more successful year in 
volleyball. The volleyball team 
p ictured, to the left: M. Smith, P. 
Stewart, D. Boest, M. Gluessner, 
J. Weidman, C . Stewart, D. Fish
e r , C . Boggs, L. Randel, L. 
Veres, Coach R. Zeiner 

Sports - 47 



Comin' Back 

Bottom row: J. Page, K. Kokell, B. L. Helchowski , J. Dixson, R. 
Anderson, N. Joy Row 2 : B. Shone, K. Forgit, D. Joy Last Row: 
Prindle. K. Stachina, K. Sullivan, 

48- Girls Basketball 

C . Spaulding, J. Wassenaar, E. 
Shields, A. Kinney, Y. Page. 

, 
I 

Our girls are comin' back. This year, the girls basket
ball team was back in their winning form. With 
young talented starters like Kathy Forgit and Daphne 
Joy, and old veterans like Linda Helchowski and Julie 
Waffle, our girls are headed for another long winning 
streak!! 

-
Y i 
WI (I 

tt 

Girls Basketball- 49 



Sports-
THE Place To Be 

M.C.S. offers opportunities for 
the student to find a place to 
be in sports. Girls and boys 
can find a sport that fills their 
needs. We here at M.C.S. can 
be a part of Football, Boys 
Soccer, Girls Soccer, 
Volley ball, Boys Basketball, 
Girls Basketball, Softball, 
Baseball, Wrestling, as well as 
a terrific gymnastic program. 

The student can also become a 
part of the action by being the 
encouraging fan, or, even 
more involved, by being a 
cheerleader. 

The "Jocks" at M.C.S. give it 
their all. Sometimes giving of 
themselves even involves suf
fering a broken bone or two, 
sprains, bruises, and bumps. 
But, ask any of the guys or 
girls who've spent time in the 
Emergency Room to check out 
the latest "sport's injury", 
they'll say, "It's worth it." 

Trey and Soccer. One and 
the same. 

50- Sports Candids 

We're going to cheer 'em on Softball injury #l, #2 and #3 

Come on. We Can GET THIS to add up! And, then CELEBRATE! 

BOYS SOCCER 

J. Brodrick, B. Wildridge, B. Wheeler Top Row: J. Benjamin, R. Elliott, T. Wildridge, Su
perman M. Walling, B. Stachina, K. VanZandt 

M.C.S. is proud to have 
these outstanding young 
men representing our 
school while playing for 
Gilbertsville. 

Jim Benjamin, John 
Brodrick, Trey and Bill 
Wildridge, Bob Wheel
er, Bob Robert Elliott, 
Mike Wailing, Bob 
Stachina and Kurt 
VanZandt have made 
M.C.S. proud by their 
outstanding perfor
mance. 

First your pants, Bill, then the ball. 

Everyone's running that way ... 

Boys Soccer- 51 



Mick on the Move 

Front row: D. McWilhams, Coach Marhn, M. Smith, Second 
row: J. Wassener, S. Mitchell, J. Waffle, M. Gutienes, D. 
Fisher, Y. Page, J. Dixson, 1C. Kokell L. Treiber, J. Valen
tine, C . Spaulding, .R. EllioU, Third row: C . Fe quson, K. 

52- Girls Soccer 

Two girls! Gag me with a spoon! 

That's Disgusting! 

Julie Bites the Dust! 

I think I can! I think I can!! 

On The Run 

Grizzly from the corner. 

Girls Soccer 
at 

M. C. S. 

Annette's on her toes! 

Girls Soccer-53 



54 

J. V. Basketball 

Row 1: S. Linton, K. VanZandt, J. Mitchell, 
N. Bryden, M. Talbot, J. Leahy, J. Brodrick, 

W. Kinney. Row 2: J. Foote, S. Corpino, M. 
Walling, J. Robinson, D. Wildridge, R. Earl, 

T. Leahy, R. Kaye, R. Joy 

I wonder what her name is ... 

How did he do that??? 

This year's J.V. team is doing a good 
job. The players are eager and put in 
lots of effort. The players show much 
promise and determination. They are a 
winning team! Mike Walling, John 
Brodrick, Tom Leahy, both the Joe's are 
the promosing Sophomores. From the 
Freshmen ranks comes D.J. Bourgeois, 
Jeff Leahy, and Neal Bryden. We're all 
proud of this year's winning J.V. team! 

First you fold it this way . . . 

55 



Bottom Row: R. Stachina, D. VanZandt, B. 
Wheeler, L. Tiffany, Row 2: D. Pickens, B. 

Forgit, T. Wildridge, G. Jacobsen, G. 
Rehrman, D. Hoag, J. Benjamin 

The idea is to put the ball "through" the hoop. 

56- Basketball 

ON A ROLL!! 

Strech Armstrong 

Come over here and say that! 

The Mustangs this year weren't quite 
good enough to take any titles . They are, 
however, a much improved ball club. 
They are a very young team and very 
competitive. We look forward to the re
turn of most of the starters. 



Risin' 

F~:onl)fow : C Wilson, J Milcfleli, ·N. Brydelf, 1'. Leahy, M. 
Talb6t, T. Elregory. J. Foote, J. Ledhy, D: Ko vik. M. Qlid&n, 
F. Con~ Batk R-:. S. Spaulding, D.J. BO\rgeo~ I, 

Despite high expectations by coaches and 
league, the Mustang expectations turned in a l-5 
losing record. Although they lost many close 
games, they were always entertaining to watch. 
Next year's team should be winners, as many of 
this year's starters are returning next year. 

58- Football 

Up 

Back off, Jack! 

May I have this dance? 

Hey Dave! The play is goin this way. Hey! Check out the Blonde. 

Homecoming 

Dear Lord, Help us! 

Show us your toothy 
grin. 

Homecoming- 59 



We've 

Bottom Row: J. Weidman, M. Gleussner, P. 
Murphy, J. Dvoracek, Ms. Collier , L . 

60- Football Cheerleaders 

got SPIRIT! 

Helchowski, L. Layton, C. Cozzolino. Top 
Row: J. Bryden, K. Sullivan, R. Webster, 

C. Boggs, L. Veres, D. Adair, P. Boggs, J. 
Wassenaar 

Weidman, M. 
Fredricks, V. Pickens Row 2: L. Veres, 

Row 1: R. Teed, J. Parmalee, 
P. Boggs, L. Treiber Row 2: 
Ms. Collier, S. Mitchell, C. 
Boggs, B. Webster 

Basketball Cheerleaders- 51 



52- Stage Band 

Bottom Row: K. Wheeler, J. Sorensen. Row 2: S. Clark, R. Sohne, S. Spaulding, J. Foote. Row 3: J. Leahy, K. 
Stachina, R. Wheeler, J. Dixson, C. Spaulding, V. Pickens, Mr. Shoals. Row 4: C . Wilson, M. Gutierrez. Row 5: 
T. Wildridge, D. VanZandt, B. Wildridge, M. Musser. Row 5: F. Cobb, M. Walling. Top Row: D. Bourgeoi~ , J. 
Lobdell 

Mary on the Flugel Horn Bob on the Sax 

Bottom Row: G. Rehrmann, M. Gutierriz, J. Waffle, D. VanZandt. Top Row: T. Wildridge, 
R. Teed, K. Wheeler, B. Wildridge, M. Gleussner, J. Sorensen 

Where are we?? What a song 

Mr. Shoals, our new band 
director, is continuing the 
fine tradition of allowing 
each of us a place to be 
in the world of music. 

Our expressions in music 
take the form of Stage 
Band, Brass Ensemble, 
Woodwind Ensemble, just 
for starters. We can enjoy 
the new waves of 
expression and creativity. 

Mrs. Herrick encourages 
our ventures into vocal 
accomplishments. We 
have chorus and, more 
disciplined instruction in 
Girls Ensemble. 

Music becomes the 
PLACE TO BE IN 83. 

Once upon a time . . . 

Bottom Row: M. Musser, K. Sullivan, M. 
Gutierrez, Mrs . Herrick . Row 2: C. 

Spaulding, C . Bingham. Top Row: K. 
Wheeler, Y. Page, R. Teed, L. Treiber, J. 

Dixson, D. Boest, M. Frederick 

Brass, Woodwind, & Girls Ensembles- 53 



-· 0 
• P"'' 
UJ 
::l 

:E 
H 
0 
~ 

• 
Ul 

• 
0 

• 

:E 
Cl) 

~ ..... 
..:I 

Cl) 
0 
ctS ....... 

fl.. I s 
0 

0 {) 

Ul-z a; 
l=l ..... .... 
ttl ....... 

Uoc:t: _u 
op::; 

() -..... 0 
Ul 

Ul ::s :e "E 
Q) 

Q) s 
...Q;..::: 
E-o 0. 

64- Marching Band 

,..Q -,..Q 
0> 

"Qj 

l=l 
ttl 

Ul 

~ 
,..Q 

~ 
o; 
l=l ..... 

,..Q -
Q) 
l=l 
0 

0-· 
Q) 

Ul 0 ::s ,_, l=l 

'"0 Q) 
o...Q 
0-
0> '"0-

~ ::s 
Q) 0 - .... 

0. 
ttl 

.... Q) 

0 = -

+i 
+' 
Q) 

'";) 

s:: 
as 
0 

'";) 

~ 
Q) 
l=l 
Q) 

,..Q 
E-o 
0-· 
>-...... ...... 
ttl 
Q) 

p::; 

'"0 
l=l 
ttl 

co 
t'-<

<D

Ul 

-:..... -· .... l=l - .... 0 ::s z
- l=l 0 Q) z:: 

A Place To Make Music 

Bottom Row: T. Norton, M. Boynton, S . 
Brodrick, L. Waffle, J. Ahern, T. Drake, R. 
Veres, S. VanZandt, J. Cooper, C. Matteson, 
K. Kokell, S. Waffle, A. Church, Row 2: C . 

Bo\tom Row : J. Roffe, L . Waffle, L . 
Sorenson, R. Veres, S. VanZandt, T. Tilley, 
C . Matteson, Row 2: C. Gould, T. Bassett, 
S. Broderick, B. Fish, T. Drake, A. Fiske, E. 

Gould, T. Bassett, D. Osterhout, B. Palmer, 
M. Matteson, H. Parmalee, M. Vough, K. 
Asquith, S. Mitchell, K. Moore, H. Bunn, M. 
Morehouse. E. Palmer. G. Lernihan. Row 3: 

Palmer, M. Morehouse, S. Waffle, K. 
Kokell, Row 3: R. Ballard, R. Chambers, T. 
Bassett, B . Frederick, T . Baker, G . 
Lernihan, M. Matteson, H. Parmalee, H. 

J. Rehrman, M. Alger, M. Fortune, B. Lull, 
M. Steventon, M. Curtis, H. Burnett, A. 
Boest, D. Treiber, B. Fish, K. Layton, H . 
Adair, L. Pegg, D. Foster, A. Fiske 

Bunn , D . Treibe r , L. Pegg, Row 4: T. 
Rehrman, B. Palmer, S. Parker, M. Alger, 
M. Fortune, B. Lull, H. Burnett, J. Gaiser, S. 
Witt, K. Layton 

Elementary Chorus and Band- 65 



-· 
Bottom Row: E. Broderick, C. Ferguson, 
A. Witt, M. Bosco, C. VanZandt, C . 
Byrnes, J. McWilliams, D. Fusco, C. 
Valentine, T. Case, J. Foote, R. Elliott, 
Row 2: L. Rozelle, S. W allfle, K. Leahy, 

A. Spaulding, K. Ballard, S. Littlewood, 
C. Pickens , L. Tiffany, N . Joy, K . 
Kokell, N. Cameron, J. Wassenaar, Row 
3: P. Stewart, A. Carroll, K. Talbot, J. 
Gaiser, B. Brown, M. Holdridge, A. 

JUNIOR BAND 

Smile you're on candid camera! 

Page, N . Sohne, L. Johnson, L. 
Goodspeed, Top Row: R. Ballard, H. 
Harris, W. Kinney, P. Stafford, R. Joy, 
J. Byrnes, D. Lawton, B. Prindle, D. 
Wheeler, J. Lull 

Would you like me to autograph that 
for you. I may be famous some day. · 

The sign of a genius is a cluttered 
desk. I'm working on it! 

Junior band is a time of changes. The 
old sixth graders become new 7th 
graders and enter a new world of mu
sic. This year the Junior band started 
out fresh with a new band director, 
Mr . Shoales . Adjusting isn't always 
easy, but things are going fine for 
both Mr. Shoals and the Junior band. 

66-Junior Band 

Junior chorus gives students a chance to find out if 
they have the talent to become a successful singer. 
With a lot of help from Mrs. Herrick, their director, 
the students learn to overcome their stage fright 
and, before you know it, they are off doing their 
own solos! 

The next "Little Orphan An-

Tracy, he's looking at me! So's nie" and "Sandy" 
Mrs. Herrick. Get singing! 

Bottom Row: L. Rozelle, N. Holt, T. 
Fortune, S. Morehouse, D. Fusco, 
T.\ Case, N. Osterhout, E. Moore, 
C . VanZandt, M. Bosco, J. 
McWilliams, C. Byrnes, K. Rendo 
Row 2: K. Weidman, C. Pickens, 
E. Broderick, J. Wassenaar, C. Val-

Junior Chorus 

entine, L. Tiffany, N. Cameron, R. 
Elliott, K. Church, T. Tilley, T. 
Card Row 3: W. Kinney, J. Gaiser, 
A . Bingham, J. Moskos, D. 
Wheeler , L. Johnson, A. 
Spaulding, K. Leahy, S. Schaeffer, 
K. Kokell Row 4: Mrs. Herrick, J. 

Lull, V. Bourgeois, D. Forgit, J. 
Byrnes, M. Holdridge, L. 
Goodspeed, A. Harris, S. 
Holcombe, R. Joy, H. Lernihan, 
Row 5: A. Carroll, S. Waffle, P. 
Stewart, D. Lawton, A. Page, N. 
Sohne, T. Cahill, P. Stafford 

A Place To Start Off! 
Jr. Chorus- 67 



Senior Band 

Oh No! Another day. 

Bottom Row: L. Tiffany, J. Wassenaar, K. 
Sullivan, Webster, P. Murphy, S. 
Spaulding, R. Teed, E. Shields, R. Sohne, 
P. Boggs, K . VanZandt, V. Pickens, K . 
Stachina, Row 2: Mr. Shoales, C . 
Spaulding, Y. Page, C. Wilson, J. Kokell, R. 

68- Senior Band 

Tools of the trade. 

Sargent, M. Musser, C . Boggs, M. 
Gleussner, M. Gutierrez, J. Waffle, S . 
Gould, M. Frederick, J. Sorenson, Row 3: T. 
Leahy, K. Wheeler, J. Dixson, B. Anderson, 
F. Cobb, D . Joy, B . Wheeler, D. 
McWilliams, G. Rehrmann, B. Wildridge, 

Practice, Practice, Practice. 

A. Kinney, S. Sherwood, D. VanZandt, D. 
Wildridge, L. Treiber, R. Elliott, Top Row: 
J. Leahy, J. Gregory, R. Witt, S. Clark, J. 
Broderick, R. Elliott, T. Wildridge, J. Carr, 
M. Walling, J. Lobdell, J. Mitchell, J. Rob
inson, M. Wilcox, J. Foote, S. Linton, D. 
Bourgeois 

34, 35, 36 measures of rest 

Tutti Flutti! 

How come they're not playing? 

You're on the wrong page, 
Jeff 

Trumpet Trouble! 

The perfect pair 

Our Senior Band!! We are growing 
both in size and talent. This year, 
we have a new band director, Mr. 
Shoals. We are all working harder 
than ever and hoping to improve a 
lot with his help. With all the new 
and talented players coming into 
our band, we hope to build a stron
ger and more balanced program. 
We are all looking forward to the 
Sherburne Pageant of Bands. 

THE MUSIC MAKERS 
Senior Band- 69 



Senior Chorus 

Bottom Row: C. Forgit, P . Murphy , S. 
Thompson, M. Frederick, J. Page, K. Sulli
van, J. Wassenaar, J. Ray, D. Peterson, J. 
Brunschmid, E. Middaugh, J. Card, Row 2: 
L. Helchowski, L. Veres, B. Webster, J. 
Dixson, C . Cozzolino, L. Treiber, R. Teed, 
K. Wheeler, Y. Page, M. Gleussner, A. 

Kinney, D. Boest, S. Gould, K. Stachina, 
Row 3: D. Joy, C . Spaulding, S. Mitchell, B. 
Anderson, R. Sargent, R. Sohne, J. Waffle, 
P . Birdsall, D. McWilliams, P. Boggs, J. 
Weidman, A . Jones , M. Musser, J. 
Sorensen, V. Pickens, Row 4: 
Mrs. Herrick, S. Holdridge, 

This year Senior Chorus is just as big as ever. We 
all work very hard learning new songs for the 
Christmas concert and Musical in the spring. 

70- Senior Chorus 

Wilson, S . Sherwood, J. Mitchell, N. 
Bryden, J. Gregory, J. Robinson, S. Linton, 
J. Osterhout, Top Row: D. Wildridge, R. 
Stachina, B. Wildridge, B. Wheeler, T. 
Wildridge, M. Walling, D. VanZandt, R. 
Elliott, J. Brodrick, S. Spaulding 

Colorguard and Star 
Brights do a good job 
leading the band to 
victory. 

The Winterguard, at 
the top, and the Star 
Brights compete to mu
sic during the winter 
months to keep in 

COLORGUARD shape for the summer 
marching season. 

STAR BRIGHTS 
Colorguard - 71 



A PARADE IS THE PLACE TO BE 

Bottom Row: K. Ballard, J. Wassenaar, N. 
Joy, Row 2: Mr. Shoales, V. Bourgeois, K. 
Kokell, D. Bryden, L. Veres, S. Mitchell, J. 
Weidman, L. Helchowski, J. Page , N. 
Sohne, L. Johnson, A. Page, L. Goodspeed, 
T. Case, R. Elliott, C . Ferguson, M. 
Gutierrez, Row 3: K. Leahy, K. Sullivan, C . 
VanZandt, K. Stachina, V. Pickens, D. Joy, 
B. Anderson, S. Gould, J. Bryden, K. Tal-

72- Marching Band 

bot, D. Lawton, J. Lull, L . Tiffany, M . 
Spaulding, C . Waffle, E. Brodrick, Row 4: 
R. Sohne, E. Shields, J. Waffle, P. Boggs, 
A. Kinney, M. Gleussner, R. Sargent, B. 
Webster, M. Frederick, C. Spaulding, J. 
Sorenson, J. Wassenaar, M. Holdridge, N. 
Cammeron, P. Stewart, A. Carrol, Row 5: R. 
Witt, J. Gregory, S. Spaulding, R. Joy, S. 
Linton, J. Mitchell, K. VanZandt, R. Ballard, 

J. Byrnes, J. Gaiser, B. Brown, L. Roselle, 
A. Bingham, Row 6: C. Wilson, F. Cobb, J. 
Robinson, J. Leahy, L. Treiber, R. Teed, B. 
Wildridge, Y. Page, I. Dixson, B. Prindle, J. 
Foote, J. Kokell, Top Row: J. Brodrick, D. 
VanZandt, R. Elliott, R. Elliott, T. Wildridge, 
M. Walling, G. Behrman, L. Tiffany, B. 
Wheeler, T. Leahy, D. Wildridge 

The Marching band was strolling 
down the street to the beat of " Sing 
Sing Sing" and "In The Mood." 

This year, the marching band has 
had some visitors; the booster club, 
which has made some major 
changes dealing wi~h the buses and 
the way the band should march. 

Throughout the year, the marching 
band has had an excellent record, 
placing in every parade they 
entered. 

Marching Band- 73 



74 

Row 1: V. Pickens, E. Shields, M. Smith, L. Tiffany, A. Kinney Row 2: S. 
Sherwood, K. VanZandt, P. Boggs, D. Fisher, J. Wassenaar, M. Gleussner 
Row .3: N. Bryden, R. Joy, S. Holcombe, C. Burns, M. Gutierrez, K. 
Wheeler, P. Birdsall Row 4: A. Sorensen, D. Bryden, B. Wheeler 

STUDENT 
COUNCIL 

and 
HONOR 

SOCIETY 

Row 1: Y. Page, M. Gutierrez, Row 2: J. Valentine, K. 
Wheeler, Row 3: J. Dixson, R. Teed 

YEARBOOK and F.H.A. 

L. Garcia, J. Dixson, K. Ray, K. Wheeler, D. Pickens, C . 
Kaye, J. Valentine, C. Bingham, B. Wildridge, J. 

Brunschimd, T. Wood, S. Gorton 

Bottom Row: J. Lull, T. Cahill, C. 
Burns, J. Fortune, Row 2: P. 
Stewart, K. Moskos, D. Lawton, S. 
Morehouse, Row 3: V. Pickens, J. 

Sorenson, A. Harris, B. Prindle, 
Row 4: J. Bryden, C. Ferguson, L. 
Tiffany, Top Row: D. Joy, M . 
Fredrick, J. Page, B. Anderson 

Yearbook and F.H.A.-75 



ADMINISTRATION 

David Hanks-Building Principal 

New Faces 

Just when we thought . . . Along came Mr. 
Barden and Mr. Hanks. The students love 
them, the teachers do too, and the tables in 
the cafeteria seem to be cleaner lately. 

Some of the seniors are wishing that they 
could stay another year to get their share of 
the new clubs and activities popping up all 
over the place. The elderly around Morris 
had a really great Christmas this year with 
the help of Mr. Barden, Mr. Hanks, and the 
entire Morris Central School. There is also 
another new face in the administration, Mr. 
Elliott, who took over Mr. Jacobsen's place 
on the Board of Education. 

Board of Education 

Front: Warren Rhyther III, President, Elaine Lull, Eu
gene Quinlin, Vice President, Back: Nikolaus Deluca, 
Frederick Jacobsen, not pictured Mr. Elliott 

76- Administration 

Sue Merry-Guidance Counselor 

Elmo Barden-Superintendent 

FACULTY 

Mrs. Foote-Librarian 
Mrs. Herrick-Music 

Mrs. Bosco-English 
Mr. Shackelton-M.flth 

Mrs. Russell-Home Ec 

Mrs. Rogers-English 
Mrs. Kristofik-Math 

Mrs. Peters-English 

Faculty-77 



Mrs. Barnowsky-Speech 
Mrs. Kroeger-Reading 

Mr. Leahy-Social Studies 

Mr. Shirmer-Shop Mrs. Jacobsen-Business 
Mr. Stafford-Social Studies 

Mrs. Gould-Speech (left M.C.S.) 

Mrs. Bourgeois-English Miss Halpin-Art 

78- Faculty 

Miss. Lenhardt-Art Mrs. Congdon-Science 

· Mrs. Martin and Mr. Naples-P.E. 

Mrs. Schumway-Tutor 
Mr. Gregory-Science 

Faculty 
The Place To Be in 83' is in the 
classes of many of the members 
of the faculty. They all have at 
least one class which most of the 
students enjoy. Another place to 
be is in the nurse's office, where 
Mrs. Elliott takes care of you 
when you are sick. When you 
want references for some class or 
another or if you just want a 
good book to read, the library is 
the place to be. Mrs. Foote will 
always help you in any way she 
can. We thank the members of 
the faculty for these places to be. 

Mrs. Lieb-Language 

Mr. Shoales-Band 

Faculty- 79 



The Place To Be • • • 

Mrs. L. Winters-Guidance Sec. 
Mrs. McWilliams-Library Sec. 

Mrs. Norton-Cashier 

Mrs. Grabinski-Aide 

Mrs. Skoglund-Aide 

80- Staff 

Bus Drivers: Back Row L to R; B. Douglas, L. McWilliams, N. Teed, R. Moore, R. 
Pegg, B. Lindsley, P . Holts, Mrs. Card, N. Bronson, E. Colburn, J. Holts, Smilie 

is with the Staff at M.C.S. 

Mrs. I. Winters-Office Sec. 

Mrs. Collison-Aide 

Cafe. Workers L 
to R: Mrs. Miller, 
Mrs. Miller, Mrs. 
Parker, Mrs. 
Tkaczow, Mrs . 
McKown 

Mr. Bachman-Treasure 

Mrs. Robinson-Sec. 

Mr. Turnbull, Mr. Goodier 
-Custodians 

Staff- 81 



The place to be in '83 ... 

MORRIS 
INSURANCE AGENCY 

WARREN KINNEY 

Best Wishes to the Class of 1983 

Compliments of 
T.P. & T.M. Hughson, Inc. 

Insurance 
Auto-Business-Home 
32 Chestnut St. Oneonta 

432-6900 

Compliments to the Class of 1983 

D.L. Valentine & Son 
Jawa Mopeds-Snowmobile Accessories 

23 Grove Street, Morris NY 
Phone: 263-5433 

82- Advertisements 

Congratulations to Class of 1 9 8 3 

Mohawk Muffler 

458 Chestnut St. 
Oneonta NY 13820 

432-9358 

VILLAGE FABRIC 
SHOP 

GARRATTSVILLE, NY 
Quality Fabrics; Simplicity Patterns 

and Notions 
965-8658 

Compliments of 

THE RAIL 

5 South Main St. 
Oneonta NY 

Compliments of 

Emerson Cole 

General Trucking-Retired 

Good Luck To You All 

Compliments of 

John W. Bush Used 
Cars 

Hartwick NY 

293-7552 

RICHARD E. 
JOHNSON 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

7 West St. 
Edmeston NY 13335 
(607)965-8343 

12 East Main St. 
Morris NY 13808 

(607)263-5741 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

JACOBSEN CONSTRUCTION 

MORRIS, NEW YORK 

VILLAGE 
COFFEESHOP 

17 WEST MAIN STREET 

MORRIS N.Y. 13808 

TEL. no. 263-9987 

(607)263-5352 

THE 
NEW BERLIN GAZETTE 

Printers and Publishers 
Phones: 8 4 7-6 1 3 1-8 4 7- 6 1 7 0 

New Berlin NY 13411 
SERVING THE AREA FOR OVER 100 

Years 

McWilliams Hardware 

General Hardware-Martin Senour 
paints 

MORRIS, NEW YORK 13808 
Telephone: 263-5107 

Advertisements- 83 



OWNERS AND DESIGNERS: 

11 NO. MAIN ST . PHONE: 
NEW BERLIN, N.Y. 13411 (607) 847-8884 

Compliments of 

Dykes Drug Company 
David J. Deal 

Phone: 847-6341 
New Berlin N.Y. 13411 

Best of Luck 

Burlington Roller Rink 
OPEN Friday and Saturdays 8-11 

Sundays 2-11 
Available for private parties 

965-8113 

NEW BERLIN TELEVISION 
Bill Brunschmid Prop. 

WE SERVICE ONLY WHAT WE SELL 

Located on Morris-Edmeston Rd.-Rt. 49 
Phone 847-6222 

YOUR ZENITH DEALER 

BEST WISHES 
VALUE WAY GROCERY 

COMMERCIAL St. Gilbertsville 

84- Advertisemenls 

In Stitches 
needle point, crewel, embroidery 

featuring counted cross stitch 
P.L. Matteson 

R.D. #1 
Laurens NY (607)263-5385 

Compliments of 

The Carriage 
Inn 

Phone (607) 263 - 5555 

BUTTERNUT 
~REALTY 

TOWN AND COUN TRY PROPERTIES 

W. D. BENJAMIN 
Licensed Real Estate Broker 

26 West Main Street 
Morris, New York 13808 

LUTZ FEED CO. INC. 

Custom Mixing 
Bulk, Bagged and Pelleted Delivery 

Lower River St. Oneonta 

DON TYLER'S SERVICE INC. 
R 439- 0088 

RD#3- BOX 1 
ONEONTA, NEW YORK 13820 607 -432-6475 

ctmJ ----1 "'"'"". MI.S 
9 

RES . 607/432-3347 

Charles N. Tremper 
REAL ESTATE 

397 MAIN STREET 

ONEONTA. NEW YORK 13820 
OFFICE 

607/432-2850 

+ 
~ ff.-teaf - _/~ 

__tj~ _A/CJ/. I.J.f.?O (fjO?) .V.12- 0.Jtjtj 

QUALITY CEMETERY 

MONUMENTS LETTERING 

w. T . JOHNSTON MEMORIALS 

Phone 

(607) 263-5795 

23 S. Broad St. 

MORRIS, N. Y. 13808 

DIAL GE 2-Z OSO 

eta,k 'd. eo~.M . e~, !JHC. 
98 et..d-1 Stt-i 

(jHeOHJa, New 'I(OIIk 

J"'OSEPH W, LYNCH 

BEN ALKES 
AUTHORIZED DEALER 

WHITE & NEW HOME sewing machines 
EUREKA vacuum cleaners 
SERVICE ALL MAKES 

"If We Can't Fix It- Throw It Away" 
34 YEARS EXPERIENCE 

5 Oneida St. Phone 432-8398 Oneonta, N.Y. 

a family restaurant since I9I8 
l.n the HEART of Cooperstown 

Available for 
Banquets, Parties, Meetings, Etc. 

All Year; with full 
License Privileges 

547-9261 or 547-8519 
The Lemister Family 

Wishes You the Very Best 

Compliments of 

Bruce Norton 
Insurance 

Life-Retirement
Auto Insurance 

Morris NY 
263-5494 

Adverlisemenls- 85 



(607) 432-4799 

~UfiOZ!J 7Jtumlinp & 1/eatinp, 9nc. 

HAROLD & WAYNE GREGORY 
Licensed Plumbers & Owners 

229 CHESTNUT ST. 
ONEONTA, NY 13820 

PHONE 607/ 4 3 3 -2130 

REPAIR SERVICE 

ieelt4&eA~ 
PARTS - SALES - SERVICE 

FACTORY AUTHORIZE~ SER V IC E 

ON MOST MA.JOR BRANDS . 

Best Wishes 

26 ON_EIDA ST . ONEONTA . N Y 1 3 820 

VW RESTORATIONS ENGINE REBUILDING 

Bill Seabury 

BILL'S AUTO SERVICE 
Expert Foreign Car Repair 

Rte. 23, West Oneonta, NY 607-432-7397 

Nick's Diner 

Open 2 4 hours 

218 Chestnut St. Oneonta NY 

FENDICK 
Congratulations Class of 1 9 8 3 

Fendick Dodge, Inc. 

Advertisements 

316 Chestnut St. 
Oneonta, New York 13820 

607-432-1254 

Complimen ts of 
G us Lampo's H olida y La n es 

Rt. 23 South Side Oneonta 
432-2540 

26 West Main Street 
Morris, New York 13808 

263-5555 

c!JM~ff~ :;=; 
BOOKSHOP ~ 

J ohn Weidman, Manager 
Phone: 607-432-7510 

EMPIRE LIVESTOCK MARKETING COOPERATIVE 
N.ew York State's Leading 
Lw estock Auction Markets 

and Farm Sales Service 

Headquarters Office - Ithaca 607-257-4884 

AUCTION Location Telephone 

SALE Adams 315-232-4592 

EVERY Dryden 607-844-9104 

MONDAY Pavilion 716-584-3033 

AUCTION Caledonia 716-538-6818 
SALE 
EVERY 

Gouverneur 315-287-0220 

TUESDAY Cobleskill 518-296-8522 

AUCTION 
SALE 

Pavilion 716-584-3033 

EVERY 
WEDNESDAY 

Dryden 607-844-9104 

AUCTION Adams 315-232-4592 
SALE Bath 607-776-2000 
EVERY Oneonta 607-432-5710 

THURSDAY Cobleskill 518-296-8522 

PRIVATE 
TREATY 
SALE 

Buffalo 716-856-2499 

DAILY 

DAIRY REPlACEMENT SAlES 
HERD DISPERSAlS 
FARM AUCTIONS 
FEEDER PIG SAlES 

HOG POOlS 
As Scheduled 

~t. 

I 

' 

Congratulations 
to the 
1983 

Graduating 
Class 

I
GrealOI 
•er1aan 

PHONE 293-6193 

HARTWICK GARAGE 

General Repairs 
N.Y.S. Inspection Station 

Cars-Trucks-Farm Equp. 
Safemark Tires & Batteries 

On Farm Tire Repair 
Rod Wellman Piermott Ln. 
Owner Hartwick, N.Y. 13348 

Congratulations 
to the Class of 

1983 

155-165 Main Street, Oneonta NY 

I 
Adverlisements- 87 I 

l 



THE MOST ULTRA MODERN MOTOR INN 
IN THE 

r :.·.--::: - .·_,·; 

HEART OF DOWNTOWN ONEONTA 

.: ~ 

I==~====~~~~~T~he~-l~uxurious decor of the units is co~limented by beautiful furnish- . ,;'_·"' ::::-~=· ==· ====:::;;;;;;~ 
ings. Each unit has color television and HBO, direct dial telephones, com- ,:"~ · 

88- Advertisements 

bination shower-bath, powder room and two double beds, offering the ' ' 
traveler from near and far all the comforts of modern living. ;::=: .. -=======t 

~. 

In the morning, enjoy our FREE Continental breakfast. 
ii:=;::: .. -~ ·--=======1 

The downtown location makes the walk to the shopping district a plea- ;, ,: 
sure in addition to accessibility to many fine restaurants ... eliminat ing fll. 
the bother of driving and parking. · 

A desk attendant is on duty 24 hours daily and we accept all m aio r credit 
cards. 

TELEPHONE- 607/432-1313 
Downtown end of Grand Street Exit, 1-88 ONEONTA, N.Y. 

Visit the P&C Stores in . . . 
Pyramid Mall Oneonta or at 76 Chestnut St. 

15 Lak e Street 

MORRIS, NEW YORK 13808 

Tues.- Sat ., 10 - s 
Marcia Foote 
(607) 263-5116 

Custom Frames and Mats 
New York Graphic Prints 
Stock Frames and Mats 
Needlework Mounting 

Painting on Veloct 
Hardcarved wooden Ducks and Birds 

Gift Certificates 

"Best Wishes" 

The Ivy Beauty Salon 

8 High St. Morris 
Barbara Prindle, Operator 

263-5040 

Compliments of 

Empir e Hotel 

Gilbertsville, N.Y. 
William and Mary Knicklebine 

Adverlisements- 89 



.Arabian Q uarter Horse 
TWIN MAPLE SHADEL FARM & OUTLET 
Stallion Serv~ce, Radiant King Kerosene Heaters 

Animal Feeds, Tack, and Assorted 
Merchandise 

Frank, Sharon, and Paul Werner 
Elm Grove Road 

Morris, New York 13808 
263-5233 847-8101 

Fuel Oil L.P. Gas 

REINHARDT-ANDRUS 

Kerosene 

West Oneonta, NY 13861 
(607)432-6633 

Webb 
& 

Sons, Inc. 
Saw Mill Building Supply Co. 

New Berlin, NY 
847-6101 

Gasoline 

Lit tle G r ocery 
Gilbertsville, N.Y. 

GROCERIES, MEATS, ICE 
SUBS, SALADS. DAIRY SUPPLIES 

and DRINKS 

Homestead Auction 
Every Saturday Night at 6:30 

Morris, New York 13808 
Near Fairgrounds Lew Miller & Sons 

We cosign or buy 
Estate, households, cattle, machinery or 

What You Have 

90- Advertisements 

Phones: (607)847-8634 or 
{607)263-5006 

BEST WISHES 
FROM 

EARL AND NORMA BOYD 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

WINTE RS AGENCY 

Insurance· Real Estate 

Gar.rattsvi lie, New York 13342 

Stephen A. Winters, Broker Ph one : 607-965-8207 

ComputetLand® 

419 W . Seneca Street 
Ithaca N.Y., 14850 

(607)277-488 

p. .3ifTH Yf2 

~TOTAL 
ov~~~ED..q~ 

lmi!!l!3 TRANSPCJRTATICJN 
IEI!IDJI C: E NT E Fl 

Sr1nithForcl 
SMITH NORWICH, INC. 

Open Weekday Evenings for your Convenience - 175 Eosr Mo1n Sr . Norw1ch. N Y 

Ban kers T rust Compan y 
ofAlbany, N.Y. 

Cooperstown, N.Y. 

COAL 
HEAT 

CONGRATULATIONS 
to the 

CLASS of 1983 

Oneonta Oil & Fuel Company Inc. 
60 Market St. 

Oneonta N.Y. 13820 
(607)432-5400 

24 hour fuel and burner service 
Fuel oil, Gasoline, Diesel fuel, and coal 

Mid-State Fuel Corp. Inc. 

60 Market St. 
Oneonta N.Y. 13820 

(607)432-51 00 
Your Friendly Fuel Company 

If you need heat, we can't be beat 

Jiffy Stop Inc. 

Your local convenience store 
Quick Service with a smile 

Gas, Soda, Groceries, Beer, & Fresh made Subs 
Located 

Morris,Oxford, Earlville, Hartwick, Davenport, and two stores in Oneonta 

FUEL 
HEAT 

Advertisements- 91 



"Put your Duds in our Suds" 
Open daily 7:00am-9:00pm 

Morris Coin Laundry and Car Wash 
and 

Artie Circle Ice Cream -
Open April thru October 

So. Broad Street Morris, New York 

Rowes Auto Supply 

Oneonta, New York 

69-71 Market Street 

99 Chestnut St. 
Oneonta, N.Y. 13820 

S tereo La b 
Soundtrack HiFi, Inc. 

Quality Automobile and Home Stereo Systems 
JBL-OnkyoTecnics-IDS-Sony 

Pioneer-Cerwin-Vega-Panasonic 
Scott-Craig-Boston-Acoustic 

Advertisements- 92 

BROAD 
MEADOWS 

Morris, New York 

"Get high on milk. Cows eat grass." 
Brian Bourgeois, Dave Birdsall, Managers 

I ) 

Advertisements- 93 



A 
Adair, Danielle .. . ..................... .. 25,60 
Aldertson, Carl ............. ... ... . ..... .. 31,33,44,34 
Anderson, Brenda .... 24,25,48,52,68,70,72,73,75 
Anderson, Brian.. . . . .. 22 

B 
Ballard, Kenneth .. ..... ... .................... 22,66, 72,73 
Ballard, Richard ...... .. .. ... 22,66, 72,73 
Bassett, Chesler. ........ ..... ....... .. ......... 56,31,34,44 
Bassett, Max . . . ....... ............ ........................ 29 
Benjamin, James ..... 26,50,51 ,56 
Bingham, Annette .................. 22, 72,73 
Birdsall, Patty ..................... 31,33,34,37,44,70,74 
Bees!, Darlene .................... 33,34,31,44,47,63,70 
Boggs, Cindy ..... . 31,32,34,38,44,47,59,60,61,68 
Boggs, Page . 29,3,59,60,61,68, 70,72, 73,74 
Bosco, Mark.. .... . ...................... 20,21,66 
Bourgeois, D.J. . ....... 25,24,55,62,68 
Burgeois, Valerie .............. 4,21,55,71,72,73,75 
Brodrick, Erin ..................... .. . 23,66,72,73 
Brodrick, John ... .. ... 26,50,51,54,68,70,72,73 
Brown, Bruce ........... 22,66,72,73 
Brown, Scott.... . ................ 21,66 
Brown, Vicky ................ . ................................. 26 
Brunschmid, Jane.. . ..... 4,31,33,34,44,70,75 
Brigham, Brian ............ 22 
Bryant, Jill ............ ............... . 28 
Bryden, Dawn ........ 21,74,72,73,71 
Bryden, Jackie ....... 2,24,25,60,61,70,71,72,73,75 
Bryden, Neal. ........................... . ............ 25,54, 74 
Bunn, Bonnie. . .. .. 31,32,34,39,44 
Bunn, Francis.. . . .................... .. ........... 25 
Byrnes, Charles .... ............. .................... 66,74,75 
Byrnes, John............ .... ..... . ........... 22,66,72,73 

c 
Cahill, Tracy ........................ 22,23 
Cameron, Noelle. . . ....... 22,66,71,72,73 
Card, Darwin . . . ........................ . .... ... 26 
Card, Russel.. ............... ........................... 26,71 
Card, Janel.. .. 25,70 
Card, Timothy .... 22 
Carr, James ..................... 31,32,35,44,68 
Carroll, April ...... 22,66, 72,73 
Case, Thersea ........ ........... ... .. . .... 21,66,72,73 
Church, Carmen.. . ....................... 52,63, 75 
Church, Karen. . ............................ 21,52 
Clark, Seth. ... . ......... . 28,29,62,68,69 
Cobb, Frank.. . ...... .... .. 29,62,68, 72,73 
Colburn, Louis . . . ... 22 
Corbell, Austin.. . ....... 22 
Corpina, Sal ................................. ......... 26,54,55 
Cozzolino, Christine . ................... ... ...... 26,27,70 

D 
Davis, Jeff ............ .. 31,33,35,44 
Delp, James.. . ... 25 
Delp, Jane... . ....................................... 31,35,44 
Dixson, Jaci... .. 31,33,36,41,44,48,52,62, 

63,68,69, 72, 73, 75, 74,70 
Dvoracek, Jeannette ......... 31,33,36,38,44,60 

E 
Earle, Bob ........ 54 
Eldred, Christine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Elliott, Rene .................................. 25,66,68,72,73 
Elliott, Robert... . ... 26,51,50,68,70,72,73 
Elliott, Roseanne ........................ 4,21,52,66,72,73 

F 
Ferguson, Cindy. .. . .. ........ 22,52,66,72,73,75 
Fish, Marshall.. . . ............................. 26,27 
Fisher, Dee.. .. 28,29,46,47,52,53,74 
Fisher, William.. .. 21 
Foote, James ............................ 25,54,62,68,72,73 
Foote, Jennifer ................. 21,66 
Foote, Jon ................... 3,31,33,36,37,44 
Forgil, Darlene ............. ... ... . .............. . 21 
For gil, Brian ................... .. ........................... ... 56 
Forgil, Catherine ...... 26,48,49,52,70 
F orgil, Darlene ................... . ........... 21 
Fortune, Tracy ................ ......... .. 22,75 
Frederick, Michelle. . . ..... 24,25,52,61,63,68, 

72, 73, 75,70 
Fusco, Danielle . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ... 21,66 

94-Index 

INDEX 
G 
Gaiser, Joseph ..................... . ......... ... 22,66, 72,73 
Garcia, Louie .. . ............. ........ 31,37,42,44,45,75 
Gardner, Larry.. . ................................ . 22 
Gleussner, Margaret ............ .. 26,27,47,60,63,68, 

70,72,73,74 
Glidden, Michael ................. 30 
Glidden, Vern . .......... ....... . ............. 22 
Goodier, Marie ................... ... .. ... .......... .. ........ . 24 
Goodspeed, Lisa. . . ............... 21,66,72,73 
Gorton, Susan......... .............. .. .. .. . ...... 29,47 
Gould, Stacy. . ......... . 2,24,25,52,61,68, 70, 72,73 
Gregory, James .......................... . . 25,68, 70, 72,73 
Gregory, Joseph ............ 28 
Gregory, Randy .................... .. . ......... 22 
Guerriero, Jessico ................. ....... .. ........... 20,66 
Gutierrez, Mary Pat ..... 31,32,35,37,44,52,62,63, 

68,69, 70, 72,73 

H 
Hand, David ...... ...... ... . ... . .. 24 
Harris, Amy..... . . . . . . . . . . ... .. ........... ... . ...... 22 
Harris, Heather . . . ................ ..... ......... ....... 20,66 
Helchowski, Linda 6,28,29,41,48,59,60, 70,72, 73 
Hirt, Kelly.. . .............. ... . . .... 29 
Hirl, Sean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 22 
Hoag, Doug.... . ................. 31,33,36,37,44 
Hoag, Terry.. ................. . . .. 31,37,38,44 
Hoffman, James .................... .. . ..... .... 25 
Hoffman, Jerome... .... . .............................. 26 
Holcombe, Sam ............ 21,74 
Holdridge, Marybelh .................... .. ... 22,66,72,73 
Holdridge, Stephen ..... 26,70 
Holt, Brian. . ............................ 25 
Holt, Nancy ................... .............. .................... 22 
Hughes, Lise ....... .... .... .................. . .......... 21 
Hull, Merion. .... ... .. .... ..... .... ......•.... . ...... .. 26 
H unl, Charles ... ....... ....... .............................. 21 

J 
Johnson, Lisa ............ .. ... ... ..... .... . ... .. 21,66,72,73 
Johnson, Rebecca ................. .. .. .. ........ ........ .. .. 24 
Jones, Angela ......... ......... . ...... 29,70,71 
Jones, Scott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . .... .. 22 
Joy, Daphne ........ 24,25,40,48,52,68,70,72,73,75 
Joy, Nadine .............................. 21,48,52,66,72,73 
Joy, Randy ......................................... 31,32,37,44 
Joy, Robert ............................. .. 22,54,66;72,73,74 

K 
Kaye, Chris .. 
Kaye, Jeffrey .. 
Kaye, Robert . 
Kinney, Annette .. 

70,72,73,74 

....... 6,31,32,37,39,44,58,59,75 
······························· ............ 21 

...... 26,54 
...... 26,27,48,49,52,53,68, 

Kinney, Warren ......... 22,54,66 
Kokell, James.. .... .. . ............................... . ... 21 
Kokell, John.... . ................. 26,68,72,73 
Kokell, Kathy ............... . 31,33,38,44,46,48,49,52 
Kokell, Kristine.. . ...... 21,66,71,72,73 
Kolvik, Dan.... . ....................... 59 
Korth, Wayne... . ........... .. 31,37 

L 
Lawton, Deanne .. ...... 22,66, 72, 73,75 
Layton, Ben ... .. . ............ ..... .. . ....... 21 

Layton, Lisa ............ .. ... . ........... 29,38,60 
Layton, Paul ......................................... ..... 22 
Leahy, Jeff . 4,6,24,25,54,62,68,69, 70,72,73 
Leahy, Katie.. . ................... 21,66,72,73 
Leahy, Thomas ... 26,54,55,68,72,73 
Lernihan, Heidi. . .......... .... .. .......... .... 22 
Linton, Scott ............ ..... .. ....... 26,54,68,70,72,73 
Littlewood, Scott .... 21 
Lobdell, Jeffrey ..... 68,26 
Lobdell, Steve ......... .... .. ........................... .... .. . 22 
Lull, Jennifer ........... ..... ...... .. .. 22,23,66,72,73,75 

M 
Matson, David ....... .. .......... ............. 21 
McWilliams, Diana ............ 52, 70,28,29,46,68,69 
McWilli~ms, James .. ....................... .. ......... 66,21 
Meyers, Andrew . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . ....... 26 
Meyers, Thomas . . . . . . . ............ ... ........ 25 
Middaugh, Eve .. . ....... 70,25 
Miller, James... .... . .......... 31,33,39.41.45 
Mitchell, Joseph ...................... 70,68,72,73,26,54 
Mitchell, Susan . ... 52,70,59,29,72,73,71,61,7 
Moore, Erin .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. ...... 22 
Moore, Glen .............................. 5,31,33,37,38,45 
Moore, Kerrie.. .. ................. 26 
Moore, Kevin . .. 26 
Morehouse, Susan ...... .... .... ....... .. .............. 22,57 
Moskos, Kristine............ .... .. .. .. .... 22,23,75 
Murphey, Patricia ........ ...... .... .. .... 70,60,68,26 
Musser, Margaret ......... .... .. .... . .... 62,63,70,29,68 

N 
Nichols, Regina ............. ...... .. . ........................ 21 
Norton, Brian ...... .............. .... .. .. ..... .. ........... 29 
Nye, Melissa.... .. ........... 21 

0 
Oliver, Gary . .................... .. ................... 23 
Osterhout, John .................... ...... .... . ........... 26,70 
Osterhout, N ecia ............................................. 22 

p 
Page, Aurore .................................... 21,66,72,73 
Page, Julia........ .. ......... 25,48,52,70,72,73,75 
Page, Yvonne . 31,33,39,40,45,48,49,52,53,63,68, 

72,73,74 
Parmalee, Jennifer ..................................... 28,61 
Pasternak, James.. .. ........ 31,32,38,45,59 
Peterson, Donna .......................... 25,70 
Pickens, Chris ............................................. 21,66 
Pickens, Dave .......... 2,6,31,32,35,39,30,45,58,59 
Pickens, Vicki .......... 25,52,62,68,70,72,73,74,75 
Prindle, Brenda ....................... 22,48,52,66, 72,73 
Purdy, Christopher .......................... .. .............. 21 

R 
Randall, Laureen. ... 47 
Ray, Jeannine ....................................... 24,25,70 
Ray, Kevin ...................... ....... 31,32,30,41,45,75 
Rehrman, Gordon .......... 29,46,59,63,68,69,72,73 
Rende, Cory .. .... .. ............ .. ......................... 22 
Robinson, Joseph .................... 26,54,70,72,73,68 
Roe, James ...... 22 
Rozelle, Lori .................................... 22,66, 72,73 

s 
Sargent, Robin . .. ............ 28,29,68, 70, 72,73,6 
Schaeffer, Scharlae .......................................... 22 
Schaeffer, Hunter .......................................... 21 
Sherwood, Scott ...................... . . 5,29,62,68,70,74 
Shields, Erica ......................... 26,48,52,68,72,73 
Smith, Mandy.. ... 31,33,35,39,45,47,52,53,74 
Sohne, Nancy... .. ....................... 20,21,66,72,73 
Sohne, Robert ................................................... 22 
Sohne, Robin.. .. ..... 26,27,48,49,62,68,70,72,73 
Sorenson, Alan .......................... 4,31,36,39,45,74 
Sorenson, Julie .. ............ 25,62,63,68, 70, 72, 73,75 
Sorenson, Lisa ............................. 4,29 
Spaulding, Amanda ........................... 21,66,72,73 
Spaulding, Carrie 24,25,48,52,62,63,68, 70,72,73 
Spaulding, Scott ............ 28,29,59,62,68,70,72, 73 
Stachina, Kathy.. . 24,25,48,52,62,68, 70, 72,73 
Stachina, Robert.. .. ......... 29,50,51,56,70 
Stafford, Peter.. . .. ...................... .. . 21,66 
Stevens, Jill... . .. .... 21 
Stewart, Carol.................................. ....... .. 41,47 

Stewart, Peggy.. .. ... 22,47,66,72,73,75 
Sullivan, Kelly 24,25,48,49,60,63,68,69, 70, 72,73 
Sullivan, Sean.... .. .... · ............ 5,20 

T 
Talbot, Mark..... .. ............ 24,25,54 
Teed, Rosemarie ............... 31,33,39,41,45,61,63, 

68,69,70,72,73,74 
Thompson, Sally.. ............ . ........ 26,70,71 
Tiffany, Larry.. .. .. 28,29,30,56,59,72,73 
Tiffany, LuAnn.... .. 22,66,68,71,72,73,75 
Tilley, Tammy... . .. .... 22 
Tracy, John.. .......... .. .... 21 
Trieber, Lori ........ 31,32,40,45,52,61,63,70,72,73 

u 
Utter, Brenda ......................... ... ....... 31,32,40,45 

v 
Valentine, Jennifer .......... 1,32,35,40,45,52,74,75 
Valentine, Christine.. . ... 20,21,66 
Valentine, Wayne......... .. ..... 22 
VanZandt, Doug ... 28,29,62,63,68,56,59,70,72,73 
VanZandt, Karl... ........................... 21,58,66,72,73 
VanZandt, Kurt ......... 26,50,51,54,68,70,72,73,74 
Vaun, Pam...... ..... .... .. ............................ 6,26 
Veres, Lynne ..... 7,26,27,30,47,60,61,70,71,72,73 
Vosburgh, Eric.. ... 21 
Vough, Kelly ............................................. . 25 

w 
Waffle, Julie ......... 5,29,52,53,63,68,69,70,72,73 
Waffle, Sherry.. .. .............. 22,23,30,66, 72,73 
Wahl, Billy.. . ..................................... 28 
Walling, Micheal 26,30,50,51,54,62,68,70,72,73 
Wassenaar, Janel .......... 24,25,60,63,70,72,73,74 
Wassenaar, Jean ................. 20,21,52,66,71,72,73 
Watson, Ellen.. .. ....................................... 29 
Webster, Bonnie. .. 7,30,29,61,68,70,71,72,73 
Weidman, Bowe.. .. .. .. ................ 22,20 
Weidman, Janet ........ 26,27,47,52,60,61,70,72,73 
Weidman, Kim .................... .. 21 
Werner, Paul .................................... 31,40,41,45 
Wheeler, Diana.. . ........ 22,66,70 
Wheeler, Katie .... 31,32,40,45,62,63,68,69,70,75 
Wheeler, Robert.. .. 2,29,50,51,56,62,72,73,74 
Wilcox, Mark ................ .... . .......... .. ....... 22 
Wilcox, Mike ............. 3,29,50,51,56,62,72,73,74 
Wildridge, Drew .............. .. 24,25,54,68, 70, 72,73 
Wildridge, Bill....... .. ....... 29,31,32,40,41,45,50, 

51,62, 73,63,68,69, 70, 72,75 
Wildridge, Trey ................. 29,41,50,51,56,62,63, 

68,70,72,73 
Wilson, Chris.. .. 24,25,62,68,69, 70, 72,73 
Witt, Andrew . .. .. 21 
W cod, Robin .. .. .. . .... .. .. .. .. ........ 22 
Wood, Tanya.. .. .... 29,40,41,45,75 
Woodbeck, Sherry .. . . .. . 26 
Worden, Donald . .. ..... 25 
W oycik, George .. .. .. .. .. .... ........ .. ..... 28 
Will, Robert ..... .. ...... .. .. .. .... ....... .. ..... 68, 72,73 

Yearbook Staff 
Advisor-Mrs. Bourgeois 
Editor-Katie Wheeler 
Senior Editor-Joe Gregory and Kevin Ray 
Sports Editor-Dave Pickens and Chris Kaye 
Organizations Editor- Louie Garcia 
K-6 Editor-Jaci Dixson and Carmen Church 
7-12 Editor-Jennifer Valentine 
Administration and Faculty-Tanya Wood 
Theme-Katie Wheeler 
Ads-Jane Brunschmid and Susan Gorton 
Photographers-Bill Wildridge, Jennifer 

Valentine 
Yearbook Sales, Typist-Tanya Wood 

Index- 95 



A 
Adair, : 
Alderts• 
Anders1 
Anders• 

B 
Ballard. 
Ballard 
Bassett, 
Bassett, 
Ben jam 
Bingha: 
Birdsall 
Boest, I 
Boggs, 
Boggs, 
Bosco, 
Bourge• 
Burg eo: 
Brodric 
Brodric 
Brown, 
Brown, 
Brown, 
Brunscl 
Brigha1 
Brya nt, 
Bryden 
Bryden 
Bryden 
Bunn, I 
Bunn, I 
Byrnes, 
Byrnes, 

94- Inde 

M.C.S. THE BEST 
PLACE TO BE IN '83 

We've walked these familiar 
halls many times. We know all 
the rooms by heart. It's almost 
like home. 

As we close the book on 
another year and yearbook, we 
must admit that there is some 
sadness in endings. There is 
sadness in knowing that the 
seniors won't be walking these 
familiar halls next time we 
meet. We'll all change and 
grow a little older. 

This year at Morris Central 
School ends, but we know that 
MCS was the place to be in 
'83!! 

96- Farewell 




